

No. 11-16255

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ADAM RICHARDS *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ED PRIETO *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:09-CV-01235
District Judge Morrison C. England, Jr.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE OFFICERS,
AND THE POLICE FOUNDATION

Neil R. O'Hanlon, SBN 67018
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Jonathan E. Lowy
Daniel R. Vice
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence
Legal Action Project
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005

Adam K. Levin
S. Chartey Quarcoo
Matthew C. Sullivan
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

September 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CALIFORNIA’S CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITTING PROCESS DOES NOT IMPLICATE PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT ACTIVITY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT IMPACT THE RIGHT TO POSSESS FIREARMS IN THE HOME.	7
II. CALIFORNIA’S CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITTING PROCESS DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE CALIFORNIA LAW PROVIDES SUFFICIENT ALTERNATIVE AVENUES TO CARRY FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....	13
III. EVEN IF THE CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITTING PROCESS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS, IT WOULD WITHSTAND HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	11
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	11
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	19
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 673 A.2d 374 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , No. 09-P-813, 2011 WL 3299022 (Mass. App. Ct. Aug. 3, 2011)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	10
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	11
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	11
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , No. 10-3525, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011)	18
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	11

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of W. Milwaukee</i> , No. 09CV0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 19
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	11
<i>In re Factor</i> , No. A-5202-08T4, 2010 WL 1753307 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 21, 2010)	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 68 So. 2d 850 (Ala. Ct. App. 1953).....	19
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , No. 10-CV-5413 (CS), 2011 WL 3962550, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011)	5, 10, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , No. 1:09-cv-825 (MAD/DRH), 2011 WL 1983340 (N.D.N.Y. May 20, 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 944 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	9
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2880 (U.S. May 2, 2011).....	9
<i>People v. Dykes</i> , 209 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2009).....	8

<i>People v. Flores</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 568 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (Cal. 2008).....	19
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01235, 2011 WL 1885641 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011) ...	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010)	11
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	2, 8
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	19
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....	11
<i>State v. Comeau</i> , 448 N.W.2d 595 (Neb. 1989)	19
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....	11
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009)	10
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....	11
<i>Teng v. Town of Kensington</i> , No. 09-cv-8-JL, 2010 WL 596526 (D.N.H. Feb. 17, 2010)	10

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)18

United States v. Hart,
726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010).....10

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)5, 18

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)10

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)5, 18

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....19

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)4, 18

United States v. Tooley,
717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.W. Va. 2010).....10

United States v. Walker,
380 A.2d 1388 (D.C. 1977)19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17

Williams v. State,
10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)9

STATUTES

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 188111

Cal. Penal Code § 12026.1.....15

Cal. Penal Code § 12026.....14

Cal. Penal Code § 12031.....14, 15, 16

Cal. Penal Code § 12050.....passim

Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871 11

Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

KY. CONST. of 1850 art. XIII, § 25 11

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Officers Gunned Down* (May 2011),
<http://www.bradycampaign.org/xshare/pdf/reports/Officers-Gunned-Down.pdf> (last visited Sept. 27, 2011) 6

Charles C. Branas *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (Nov. 2009)..... 23

Darrell A.H. Miller, *Guns as Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment*, 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1278 (Oct. 2009) 12

David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, *The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results From a National Survey*, 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257 (2000) 21

David Hemenway, *Road Rage in Arizona: Armed and Dangerous*, 34 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS AND PREVENTION 807 (2002) 24

David McDowall *et al.*, *Easing Concealed Firearms Laws: Effects on Homicide in Three States*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 193 (1995) 22

ERNST FREUND, *THE POLICE POWER, PUBLIC POLICY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS* (1904)..... 12

Hashem Dezhbakhsh & Paul Rubin, *Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed-Handgun Laws on Crime*, 88 AM. ECON. REV. 468 (May 1998) 22, 23

Hon. John Dillon, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense (Part 3)</i> , 1 CONST. L.J. 259 (1874)	12
Jens Ludwig, <i>Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data</i> , 18 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 239 (1998).....	22
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (1868)	11
John Donohue, <i>Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-To-Carry Laws</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 623 (2004).....	23
John J. Donohue, <i>The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws</i> , in EVALUATING GUN POLICY EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE (2003).....	22
JOHN NORTON POMEROY, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1868).....	12
Lisa M. Hepburn & David Hemenway, <i>Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature</i> , 9 AGGRESSION & VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 417 (2004).....	21
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. POL’Y. ECON. 1086 (2001)	21
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths</i> , 33 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION 477 (Jul. 2000)	21
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988–1997</i> , 92 AM J. PUB. HEALTH 1988 (Dec. 2002)	21
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001–2003</i> , 64 SOC. SCI. & MED. 656 (Feb. 2007).....	21
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Does Heller Protect a Right to Carry Guns Outside the Home?</i> , 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 225 (2008)	12
Philip Cook <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041, 1081 (2009)	22
Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , 90 J. PUB. ECON. 379, 387 (2006).....	24

Violence Against Police Spikes in January, ASSOCIATED PRESS,
Jan. 25, 2011, <http://m.spokesman.com/stories/2011/jan/25/violence-against-police-spikes-january/> (last visited Sept. 27, 2011).....6

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers* (2011),
<http://vpc.org/cckillers.htm> (last visited Sept. 27, 2011).....22

Violence Policy Center, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed by Concealed Handgun Permit Holders – May 2007 to the Present* (2011),
http://vpc.org/fact_sht/ccwlawenforcement.pdf7
